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SF 30 - Block 14 (Continued):

The following modifications to the RFP are hereby made:

a)  The government is hereby adding another unpressurized flight carrier  for  offerors to propose an approach for evaluation by the SEB.  In addition to CBC-Lite (1E) and CBC-D1 (UF-4), the offerors shall define their approach to providing a CBC on flight UF-4.1.  Wording to Section L and M to reflect this request are included in Final RFP Question #7 response in this amendment.
Section L.16, Additional Assumptions is modified to add the following: 

“7.  The Cargo Mission Contract offerors shall propose their approach to providing a CBC on flight UF-4.1.”

In order to provide consistent language in Section L.16, also modify the Section L.16, Additional Assumptions as follows:

From:

“6. The Cargo Mission Contract offerors will propose a solution to providing a CBC-D1 to transport the MT/CETA Stbd Rails on flight UF-4.”
To:

“6. The Cargo Mission Contract offerors will propose their approach to providing a CBC-D1 to transport the MT/CETA Stbd Rails on flight UF-4.”
b) The following Clause is added to Section B for funding of fixed-price items:

B.2A  FUNDING FOR FIXED-PRICE ITEMS – CLINS 005 AND 006

CLINS 005 (Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity Items) and 006 (Fixed-Price Milestone Payments Phase-In) exist under a fixed-price arrangement in this contract and therefore must be fully funded. Each fixed-price order issued under CLIN 005 will be fully funded for the order amount at the time it is issued by the Contracting Officer. CLIN 006 is fully funded at the time of contract award. Funds obligated under this clause are separate and distinct from those allotted under Clause B.2

The fixed-price amount obligated and available for CLIN 005 is $__________.

The fixed-price amount obligated and available for CLIN 006 is $__________.

The total fixed-price amount obligated and available under this clause for 

CLINS 005 and 006 is $____________.

c)  The first sentence of Clause H.28, subparagraph C. EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT is changed as follows:

From:

“An equitable adjustment (either an increase or decrease) will be made in the estimated cost and fee provided for in this contract under the following conditions:”

To :

“An equitable adjustment (either an increase or decrease) will be made in the estimated cost and fee subject to the thresholds in Clause H.21, provided for in this contract, under the following conditions:”
d)  Clause H.18 SPECIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE PROVISION, subparagraph A is changed as follows:

From:

“In addition to any restricted or unrestricted computer software specified elsewhere to be delivered under this contract, the Contractor, upon request of the Contracting Officer, shall deliver to the Government any computer software, including its documentation and available source code, which was created in connection with this contract.”

To:

“In addition to any restricted or unrestricted computer software specified elsewhere to be delivered under this contract, the Contractor, upon request of the Contracting Officer, shall deliver to the Government any computer software, including its documentation and available source code, which was created in performance of this contract.”
e)  The following are additional reference documents, that were not formerly in the ISS Contract Strategy Website Technical Library, and are now available in the library.  The following documents are hereby added as reference documents to the Technical Library.

	Number
	Name

	L&L Volume III
	Launch and Landing Volume III, Payloads - MPLM (Annex SAQ) PRD/PSP) Program Number 30000

	USA004698
	Work Area Rules and Access Controls for SSV and Associated Processing Areas


f)  The following questions asked in response to the FINAL RFP are hereby answered (Note:   The following question numbers are not in sequence as they were assigned a unique number upon receipt but were not answered and ready for publication until now.  This may also hold true for future questions and answers):

Question #7:  Section L, Paragraph L.16a. Manifest.  Additional Assumptions 5 and 6 states that the offeror will propose solutions to providing a CBC-Lite and a CBC-D1.  Are these proposed solutions to be included in the basic proposal or are they to be proposed after contract award?  If they are to be part of the basic proposal, please provide additional direction regarding the scope of this effort and where within our proposal we should address these requirements.

Answer:  

The un-pressurized carrier proposed solutions are to be part of the basic proposal.  Modifications to Section L and Section M are being made to clarify how to address the approach to the proposed solutions in the proposal.  During analysis of this question, the government made a decision to add a third proposed approach to the proposal for flight UF-4.1.  The modifications to Section L and M below contain the request to submit the approach for CBC (UF-4.1) in the proposal along with the request for an approach for both the CBC-Lite (1E) and CBC-D1 (UF-4).  Additional clarifications of the scope of these efforts are in this RFP Amendment , page 2, item “a” above. 

The following is hereby added to Section L.19 Mission Suitability, sub-paragraph B. Technical Approach to clarify how the proposed approaches are to be addressed in the proposal:

"TA 9.
Un-pressurized carrier proposed solutions:

The offeror shall discuss its approach for defining and providing specific un-pressurized carrier solutions to the carrier types (CBC-Lite, CBC-D1, CBC) identified for flights 1E, UF-4 and UF-4.1 in Attachment J-1, Appendix 11 ISSP and SSP Manifest.  The offeror's approach shall include the accommodation of all of the ascent and descent flight specific cargos listed in Attachment J-1 Appendix 11 ISSP and SSP Manifest.  Definitions of the listed un-pressurized carrier types and ORU/payload assumptions are provided in Section L, L.16a Definitions."  


The following is hereby added to Section M, sub-paragraph B. Technical Approach to clarify how the proposed approaches are to be evaluated in the proposal :


"TA 9.  Un-pressurized carrier proposed solutions:

The offeror’s approach to defining and providing un-pressurized carrier proposed solutions to support flight 1E, UF-4 and UF-4.1 will be evaluated for understanding of the integrated cargo requirements of each flight, Orbiter Cargo Bay carrier compatibilities and capabilities, and processes for scheduling and committing the recommended carriers."
To provide clarification of the scope of this effort Section L.16, Additional Assumption #5 is modified as follows: 

From:

“The Cargo Mission Contractor offerors will propose solutions to providing a “CBC-Lite” on flight 1E.”

To:

“The Cargo Mission Contractor offerors will propose their approach to providing a “CBC-Lite” on flight 1E.  Each EPF (Columbus Exposed Payload Facility) payload will be manifested on a Small Adapter Plate Assembly (SAPA).”

To provide clarification of the scope of the effort, Section L.16 Exceptions #6 is modified as follows: 

From:

“14A: Cupola mounted on a CBC-ND uses a Spacelab Pallet (SLP) as the carrier.”

To:

“14A: Cupola mounted on a CBC-ND uses a Spacelab Pallet (SLP) as the carrier. The CBC-ND for 2 EF (JEM Exposed Facility) P/L on 14A is LMC.”

To provide clarification of the scope of the effort, Section L.16, Additional Assumptions #2 is modified as follows: 

From:

“Quantity of undefined ORUs on an Cross Bay Carrier (CBC) is 6.” 

To:

“Quantity of undefined ORUs on an Cross Bay Carrier (CBC) is 6.  Each ORU will be manifested on a Small Adapter Plate Assembly (SAPA).” 

Question #12:  Section J-1, Appendix 11.  Part of the manifest for UF-4 specifies “MT/CETA Strb Rails, ORUs (CBC-D1)” and the manifest assumptions in L.16 states that “Quantity of unspecified ORUs on a CBC is 6.”  Due to the physical size of the Strb rails, this would imply that an additional carrier is being manifested to accommodate the CBC-D1 ORUs.  Is this a correct interpretation?

Answer:  No, this is not correct.  Adding an additional carrier to this flight is not feasible because it will reduce the up-mass capacity.   For clarification, the following statement is added to Exception 3 in section L.16, MANIFEST AND OTHER ASSUMPTIONS: 

“The quantity of unidentified ORUs is 2 which will be manifested on a Small Adapter Plate Assembly (SAPA).”
Question #15:  Section H.14 Data Rights Notice - Paragraph A requires the Contractor to expressly identify any computer software or technical data to be provided with less than unrestricted or unlimited rights.  Paragraph B prohibits the Contractor from marking such software or data unless the Contracting Officer consents.  This provision would appear to contradict itself.  What is the Government's position relative to the use of computer software and technical data in performance of the contract that the Contractor identifies in its proposal as subject to less than unrestricted or unlimited rights?

Answer: The Government merely wants to preserve its options.  Accordingly, before the contractor incorporates such data or software, which could ultimately constrain the Government’s use in any way, it wants the opportunity to consider the consequences and possibly redirect the Contractor to use an unrestricted substitute.
Question #16:  Section H.18 Special Computer Software Provision - This provision requires the Contractor to deliver computer software, documentation and source code created in connection with this contract.  The word "connection" is misleading and could be misconstrued to include data produced on related contracts as well.  Can "connection" be changed to "performance"?

Answer:  Yes.  Clause H.18A is hereby modified as follows:

From:

“In addition to any restricted or unrestricted computer software specified elsewhere to be delivered under this contract, the Contractor, upon request of the Contracting Officer, shall deliver to the Government any computer software, including its documentation and available source code, which was created in connection with this contract.”

To:

“In addition to any restricted or unrestricted computer software specified elsewhere to be delivered under this contract, the Contractor, upon request of the Contracting Officer, shall deliver to the Government any computer software, including its documentation and available source code, which was created in performance of this contract.”

Question #20:  Section H.28.C Equitable Adjustment - This paragraph provides for an adjustment in estimated cost and fee due to changes in flight rates.  Are the changes anticipated under this provision subject to the thresholds defined in H.21?

Answer:  Yes, the changes anticipated under this provision are subject to the thresholds defined in H.21. To clarify this point, the following language in Clause H.28, Paragraph C, Equitable Adjustment is modified:

From:

“An equitable adjustment (either an increase or decrease) will be made in the estimated cost and fee provided for in this contract under the following conditions:”

To :

“An equitable adjustment (either an increase or decrease) will be made in the estimated cost and fee subject to the thresholds in Clause H.21, provided for in this contract, under the following conditions:”
Question #24:  Appendix J-1, paragraph 3.8.5.3.2, requires that CMC perform fit checks to ensure that hardware intended to be deployed on the ESP-1 is compatible with the current interface.  What is the source of the flight-like hardware to be used to perform fit checks on ESP-1?    
Answer:  
Government will provide hardware from an approved source to perform this activity.  Examples of approved sources and hardware are Square Grid Assembly from JSC EVA project office and FRAM EVA Power Connector from ISSP External Carrier Office.

Question #34:  Section H.28, Flexibility in Operations, Paragraph B:  Decision Points improperly assumes that numerous flights can be eliminated early, with no impact to the contractor.  There could be impacts to start-up costs, change in manner of performance, personnel changes (and potential loss of valuable personnel), and other impact costs.  The language would cut off the right to an equitable adjustment for matters clearly falling under the Changes Article.  Clarification and revision is requested.

Answer:  You have correctly interpreted the intended operation of the clause.  The Decision Points table in the clause will be amended to change the word “greater” to “earlier”.  It is the Government’s position that a flight rate change (elimination or addition of a flight) at L-16 months or earlier would have minimal impacts to the contractor.  

Clause H.28B DECISION POINTS is modified by replacing the Decision Points Table with the following:

ATTACHMENT A

DECISION POINTS TABLE

	Change Category
	Schedule Range

Critical Decision

Point up to which the contractor shall accommodate changes

	Flight Rate

-  Shuttle

-  Progress

-  Soyuz

-  ATV (after first flight)

-  HTV (after first flight)
	------------

L-16 mo or earlier

L- 6 mo or earlier

Any change shall be accommodated

L-12 mo or earlier

L-12 mo or earlier

	Addition or deletion of carrier to flight or change in type of carrier:

-  Unpressurized Cross Bay Carrier

-  Unpressurized Sidewall Carrier

-  Pressurized Carrier
	--------------

L-15 mo or earlier

L-45 days or earlier

L-15 mo or earlier

	Flight Schedule

 -  Launch Date

-   Consecutive MPLM flights
	-------------

L-3 mo or earlier

Reduction in time between MPLM flights to less than 6 weeks

	Cargo manifest changes with no new Flight Support Equipment development required:

-  Unpressurized Cross Bay Carrier (including Launch on Need)

-  Sidewall Carriers (including Launch on Need)

-  Pressurized Carriers

Cargo manifest changes with new Flight Support Equipment development required:

-  Unpressurized Cross Bay Carrier

-  Sidewall Carrier

-  Pressurized Carriers
	--------------

L-45 days or earlier

L-45 days or earlier

Anytime

-------------

L-12 months or earlier

L-12 months or earlier

L-12 months or earlier
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